

GRANTED

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAR 8 2000

No. 99-62

IN THE

CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

SANTA FE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner.

vs.

JANE DOE, individually and as next friend for her minor children Jane and John Doe, Minor Children; JANE DOE #2, individually and as next friend for her minor child, John Doe, Minor Child; and JOHN DOE, individually,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN G. STEPANOVICH
THOMAS P. MONAGHAN
STUART J. ROTH
JOHN P. TUSKEY
JOEL H. THORNTON
DAVID A. CORTMAN
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
1000 Regent Univ. Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757) 226-2489

JAY ALAN SEKULOW*
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.
MARK N. TROOBNICK
WALTER M. WEBER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
Suite 609
1000 Thomas Jefferson St., NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 337-2273

KELLY SHACKELFORD
509 Cutter Lane
Allen, TX 75013
(972) 423-8889

PAUL D. CLEMENT
KING & SPALDING
1730 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-2640

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENTS MAKE ONLY A FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE SANTA FE FOOTBALL POLICY	2
II. RESPONDENTS DO NOT DISPUTE THE CONTROLLING CONSTITUTIONAL PREMISES	4
III. A STUDENT'S SPEECH PURSUANT TO THE SANTA FE FOOTBALL POLICY IS NOT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT	5
A. The Santa Fe Football Policy Has a Legitimate Secular Purpose	5
B. There is No Majoritarian Imposition of Prayer	8
C. Approving the Football Policy Would Not Open the Doors to Classroom Prayer	15
D. Respondents' Theory of the Case is Rife with Constitutional Difficulty	18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) 8, 12

Board of Education v. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226 (1990) 4, 13, 16, 17, 19

Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995) 11, 15

*City of Madison, Joint School Dist. No. 8 v.
Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n*,
429 U.S. 167 (1976) 11, 12

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund,
Inc.*, 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 11

County of Allegheny v. ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989) 16

Doe v. Santa Fe Independent School District,
168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999) 3, 6, 7, 9

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987) 16

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Public School Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*,
519 U.S. 965 (1996) 17, 18

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) 14, 15, 16

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1983)	16
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15, 19
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	16
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	11
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	5, 10
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	19
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	3, 12
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>Other Materials</u>	
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Access and Moments of Silence: The Equal Status of Religious Speech by Private Speakers</i> , 81 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1 (1986) ...	10, 13

Secretary's Statement on Religious Expression (U.S. Dep't of Educ., Dec. 20, 1999) < www.ed.gov/speeches/08-1995/religion.html >	10
